

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES MILTON DAILEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Florida Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LAURA FERNANDEZ  
*127 Wall Street  
New Haven, Connecticut  
06511*

JOSHUA DUBIN  
*201 S. Biscayne Blvd  
Suite 1210  
Miami, Florida 33131*

SCOTT A. EDELMAN  
STEPHEN P. MORGAN  
*Milbank LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@may-  
erbrown.com*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*McDermott Will & Emery  
LLP  
500 N. Capital Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001*

---

---

*Additional names on inside cover*

---

---

JULISSA R. FONTAN  
*Capital Collateral Re-*  
*gional Counsel Middle*  
*Region*  
*12973 N. Telecom Parkway*  
*Temple Terrace, Florida*  
*33637*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School*  
*Supreme Court Clinic*  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*

SETH MILLER  
*Innocence Project of Flor-*  
*ida, Inc.*  
*1100 E Park Ave*  
*Tallahassee, Florida*  
*32301-2651*

**\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Factual background .....	2
B. Proceedings below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. This Court has jurisdiction over the case .....	12
II. That the State made knowing use of perjured testimony is material to reso- lution of a <i>Giglio</i> claim .....	14
A. The Florida court was wrong to hold that the State’s knowing use of perjury was not relevant to the materiality inquiry .....	14
B. The decision below conflicts with the holdings of federal courts of appeals that a prosecutor’s actual knowledge of perjury bears on the <i>Giglio</i> materiality analysis .....	18
III. The court below applied the incorrect standard for materiality .....	21

A.	When knowing use of perjury is at issue, the error is material so long as confidence in the verdict is undermined .....	21
B.	The lower courts are in conflict on the proper standard of materiality when the state made knowing use of perjury .....	25
IV.	Viewed under the proper standard, the State’s knowing use of perjury in this case was material to the verdict and sentence.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Dailey v. Florida</i> , Nos. SC20-934 & SC20-1529 (Fla. Sept. 23, 2021), reported at 329 So. 3d 1280.....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>Florida v. Dailey</i> , No. CRC85-7084 (Fla. 6th Dist. Ct. App. May 20, 2020).....	20a
	APPENDIX C, Denial of Rehearing, <i>Dailey v. Florida</i> , Nos. SC20-934 & SC20-1529 (Fla. Dec. 2, 2021).....	40a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 71 A.3d 512 (Conn. 2013).....	26
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Brown</i> , 952 P.2d 715 (Cal. 1998).....	26
<i>Christopher J. v. Ames</i> , 828 S.E.2d 884 (W. Va. 2019) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Waters</i> , 571 N.E.2d 399 (Mass. 1991).....	26
<i>Creel v. Johnson</i> , 162 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 279 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 689 (2020).....	8, 24
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26

<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Du Bose v. Lefevre</i> , 619 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Enying Li v. Holder</i> , 738 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilday v. Callahan</i> , 59 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	15, 23, 26
<i>Guzman v. Secretary, Dep't of Corrections</i> , 663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16, 20
<i>Guzman v. Secretary, Dep't of Corrections</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....	20
<i>Haskell v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 866 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986) .....	13
<i>In re. Investigation of W. Va. State Police Crime Lab'y</i> , 438 S.E.2d 501 (W. Va. 1993) .....	25
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23

<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 918 P.2d 687 (Nev. 1996) .....	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	16, 22
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003) .....	28
<i>Long v. Hooks</i> , 972 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	16, 19
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 656 (1949) .....	17
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	22
<i>Pearcy v. State</i> , 514 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1987) .....	3
<i>People v. Chenault</i> , 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014) .....	27
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 701 N.E.2d 1063 (Ill. 1998) .....	23, 26
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 849 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Rosencrantz v. Lafler</i> , 568 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23, 26

<i>Siewe v. Gonzales</i> , 480 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Silva v. Brown</i> , 416 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17, 20
<i>Sivak v. State</i> , 8 P.3d 636 (Idaho 2000) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>State v. Arroyo</i> , 973 A.2d 1254 (Conn. 2009).....	28
<i>State v. Boppre</i> , 503 N.W.2d 526 (Neb. 1993) .....	26
<i>State v. Brunette</i> , 501 A.2d 419 (Me. 1985) .....	26
<i>State v. Call</i> , 508 S.E.2d 496 (N.C. 1998).....	26
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 680 N.W.2d 737 (Wis. 2004) .....	26
<i>State v. Komisarjevsky</i> , 258 A.3d 1166 (Conn.), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 617 (2021).....	23
<i>Strickler v. Green</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16, 26
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 955 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Flores-Lagonas</i> , 993 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Flores-Rivera</i> , 787 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Gerard</i> , 491 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15, 19
<i>Walker v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 11-0300, 2015 WL 4770664 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2015).....	25
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>

*Wilson v. State*,  
768 A.2d 675 (Md. 2001) ..... 23, 24, 26

*Ex parte Womack*,  
541 So. 2d 47 (Ala. 1988) ..... 26

### **Statutes & Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 1

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2) ..... 12, 13

### **Other Authorities**

Pamela Colloff, *How This Con Man's  
Wild Testimony Sent Dozens to Jail,  
and 4 to Death Row*, N.Y. Times  
Magazine (Dec. 4, 2019), [https://ti-  
nyurl.com/wc8d3a8](https://ti-nyurl.com/wc8d3a8) ..... 7

*Could*, OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d  
ed. 2017) ..... 24

Florida Innocence Commission, *Final  
Report to the Supreme Court of Flor-  
ida* (June 25, 2012), [https://ti-  
nyurl.com/mw8ybtjz](https://ti-nyurl.com/mw8ybtjz) ..... 28

Stephen M. Shapiro, Kenneth S. Geller  
et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE  
(11th ed. 2019) ..... 12

Rob Warden, *The Snitch System: How  
Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl  
and Other Innocent Americans to  
Death Row* (2004), [https://ti-  
nyurl.com/yd7peept](https://ti-nyurl.com/yd7peept) ..... 28



*Will*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY  
(2022)..... 24
